Terrell, or herself to fill such roles. 

b. During the 2022-2023 school year, Ms. O’Leary and CC Teacher Marissa 
Kovarik tracked the number of hours Ms. Torres assigned CC Teachers to 
substitute teacher positions — six (6) CC Teachers worked just under four 
hundred sixty-eight (468) collective hours in substitute teacher positions. 
Because some of those hours included teacher planning time and because 
Ms. Torres tried to assign CC Teachers to substitute teacher positions 
where they could continue to offer SDI to their students, Ms.